
Sex Assigned at Birth 

>20 yrs 

11-20 yrs 

6-10 yrs 

3-5 yrs 

1-2 yrs 

3-11 mos 

<3 mos 1% 

5% 

12% 

13% 

20% 

38% 

17.9 
years 

Other Female Male 

37% 
63% 

Unknown 

>50 yrs 

41-50 yrs 

31-40 yrs 

21-30 yrs 

18-20 yrs 

<18 yrs 

<1% 

18% 

23% 

21% 

14% 

18% 

6% 

Pacific Islander 
Uncertain 

Other 
Asian 
AI/AN 

Multiracial 
Hispanic 

Black 
White 56% 

16% 
14% 

7% 

3% 

2% 
<1% 

<1% 

<1% 

Unresolved Missing Persons Cases Published in NamUs
Bi-Annual Report - January 2024 

*This series of reports contains information only on individuals who have been reported as missing, unidentified, or unclaimed to NamUs; it does not include information on 
all missing, unidentified, and unclaimed persons nationwide. Missing, unidentified, and unclaimed person status is reported to NamUs by local, state, tribal, or federal law 
enforcement, or it may be self-reported by family members. Data fields to capture race, ethnicity, age, sex assigned at birth, and other demographic markers are reflective 
of the information entered into NamUs by the reporting party. Therefore, the following report may not be reflective of the entirety of the issues surrounding missing, 
unidentified, and unclaimed persons in the United States and its territories. 

23,972 Missing from 55 States and Territories 
Top 10 States 

California 3,422 
Texas 2,681 
Florida 1,735 
Alaska 1,283 
New York 1,066 
Arizona 1,062 
Washington 855 
Tennessee 795 
Oklahoma 694 
North Carolina 603 

3,422 29 

Demographics 

Age of Case Average Age of Case 

11% 

Age When Reported Missing Race/Ethnicity 

Top 10 Cities 
Houston (TX) 
Los Angeles (CA) 
Dallas (TX) 
San Francisco (CA) 
Memphis (TN) 
McAllen (TX) 
Phoenix (AZ) 
Miami (FL) 
San Antonio (TX) 
Anchorage (AK) 

458 
409 
362 
241 
210 
207 
205 
182 
157 
155 

NamUs is a national online repository and resource center for locating and identifying missing persons and unidentified decedents, as well as 
helping medical examiners and coroners locate next of kin for unclaimed person cases. NamUs is funded by the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) 

and managed through a contract by RTI International. 

For more information, please visit www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov 

www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov
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Unresolved Unidentified Persons Cases Published in NamUs 
Bi-Annual Report - January 2024 

Top 10 States 
California 
Arizona 
Texas 
New York 
Florida 
New Jersey 
Puerto Rico* 
Maryland 
Michigan 
Pennsylvania 

14,578 Unidentified from 54 States and Territories 

2,888 
2,054 
2,000 
1,447 
903 
447 
343 
336 
331 
320 

Average Age of Case 

Age of Case 

2% 

7% 

7% 

11% 

2,888 2 

Demographics 

Top 10 Cities 
New York (NY) 
Los Angeles (CA) 
Brooklyn (NY) 
Houston (TX) 
Philadelphia  (PA) 
Detroit (MI) 
Bronx (NY) 
Queens (NY) 
Baltimore (MD) 
Miami (FL) 

Race/Ethnicity 

White 

14% 

30% 
Black 14% 

Hispanic 14% 
Multiracial 

AI/AN <1% 
Asian 2% 
Other 1% 

Uncertain 24% 
Pacific Islander <1%53% 

483 
349 
330 
263 
220 
219 
183 
177 
170 
147 

NamUs is a national online repository and resource center for locating and identifying missing persons and unidentified decedents, as well as 
helping medical examiners and coroners locate next of kin for unclaimed person cases. NamUs is funded by the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) 

and managed through a contract by RTI International. 

For more information, please visit www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov 

* Puerto Rico is not pictured on the map due to size restraints of the report. 

www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov


Top 10 Cities 
1,827 
1,214 
1,122 
874 
575 
478 
386 
319 
299 
267 

Bronx (NY) 
Brooklyn (NY) 
New York (NY) 
Queens (NY) 
Houston (TX) 
Manhattan (NY) 
Tacoma (WA) 
Knoxville (TN) 
San Bernardino (CA) 
Reno (NV) 

NamUs is a national online repository and resource center for locating and identifying missing persons and unidentified decedents, as well as 
helping medical examiners and coroners locate next of kin for unclaimed person cases. NamUs is funded by the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) 

and managed through a contract by RTI International. 

23%

24%

18%

Unresolved Unclaimed Persons Cases Published in NamUs 
Bi-Annual Report - January 2024 

16,250 Unclaimed from 42 States and Territories 
Top 10 States 

New York 6,188 
California 2,625 
Washington 1,586 
Texas 905 
Tennessee 639 
Massachusetts 599 
Hawaii 496 
Connecticut 363 
Nevada 345 
Georgia 399 

6,188 1 

Demographics 

Average Age of Case 

5.8 
years 

Age of Case 

12% 

13% 

19% 

23% 

Race/Ethnicity 
<3 mos 3% White 43% 

3-11 mos Black 20% 
1-2 yrs Hispanic 12% 

Multiracial 3%3-5 yrs
AI/AN <1% 

6-10 yrs Asian 3% 
Other 1%11-20 yrs

54% Uncertain 18% 23%>20 yrs 3% 
Pacific Islander <1%53%Unknown 3% 

Sex Assigned at Birth 

OtherFemale Male 

20% 
74% 

For more information, please visit www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov 

24% 

www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov


 

American Indian/Alaska Native Missing Persons Cases 
Bi-Annual Report - January 2024 

840 Missing from 35 States 
321 1 

Top 10 States 
Alaska 321 
Oklahoma 86 
Arizona 83 
Washington 57 
New Mexico 57 
California 44 
Montana 22 
North Carolina 20 
South Dakota 19 
Minnesota 17 

Demographics Tribal Data 
Missing from Tribal Land* Residence on Tribal Land* Average Age of Case Age of Case 

1%<3 mos 

3-11 mos 4% 
1-2 yrs 

3-5 yrs 

19.1 
years 6-10 yrs 

11-20 yrs 

>20 yrs 

12% 

13% 

16% 

43% 

11% 

Sex Assigned at Birth Age When Reported Missing

8% 

11% 

27% 

25% 

15% 

14% 

Tribal Enrollment/Affiliation* 
<18 yrs 

18-20 yrs 

21-30 yrs 

31-40 yrs 

41-50 yrs 

>50 yrs 

*Excludes cases with no related tribal information entered into NamUs 

15% 

66% 

19% 

Yes No Unknown 

11% 

44% 
45% 

Yes No Unknown 

31% 
69% 72% 

26% 

Yes No Unknown 
Male Female Other 

NamUs is a national online repository and resource center for locating and identifying missing persons and unidentified decedents, as well as 
helping medical examiners and coroners locate next of kin for unclaimed person cases. NamUs is funded by the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) 

and managed through a contract by RTI International. 

For more information, please visit www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov 

www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov


American Indian/Alaska Native Unidentified Persons Cases 
Bi-Annual Report - January 2024 

112 Unidentified from 26 States 

Top 10 States 
Arizona 22 
California 21 
New Mexico 12 
Alaska 10 
Oklahoma 9 
Texas 7 
Florida 4 
Nevada 4 
Washington 2 
Tennessee 2 

22 1 

Demographics Tribal Data 
Average Age of Case Age of Case 

<3 mos 2% Found on Tribal Land 
3-12 mos 6%18.8 1-2 yrs 11% 

3-5 yrs 

19% 
43%

13%years 6-10 yrs 6% 
11-20 yrs 

>20 yrs 

Sex Assigned at Birth 

20% 

76% 

58% 33% 

9% 

No Yes Unknown 

Male Female Unsure 

*Excludes cases with no related tribal information entered into NamUs 

NamUs is a national online repository and resource center for locating and identifying missing persons and unidentified decedents, as well as 
helping medical examiners and coroners locate next of kin for unclaimed person cases. NamUs is funded by the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) 

and managed through a contract by RTI International. 

For more information, please visit www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov 

www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov
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American Indian/Alaska Native Unclaimed Persons Cases 
Bi-Annual Report - January 2024 

33 Unclaimed from 14 States 

Top 10 States 
California 6 
Washington 6 
Oklahoma 5 
Nevada 3 
Oregon 3 
Massachusetts 2 
Texas 1 
Tennessee 1 
New York 1 
Arkansas 1 

Demographics Tribal Data 
Average Age of Case Age of Case 

<3 mos 0% Found on Tribal Land 
3-12 mos 15% 

1-2 yrs 18% 
3-5 yrs 21%5.6 

6-10 yrs 21%

years 11-20 yrs 21% 
>20 yrs 0% 

Unknown 3% 

Sex Assigned at Birth 

21% 

79% 

51%

45%

42% 55%

100% 
No Yes Unknown 

Male Female Unsure 

*Excludes cases with no related tribal information entered into NamUs 

NamUs is a national online repository and resource center for locating and identifying missing persons and unidentified decedents, as well as 
helping medical examiners and coroners locate next of kin for unclaimed person cases. NamUs is funded by the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) 

and managed through a contract by RTI International. 

For more information, please visit www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov 

www.NamUs.nij.ojp.gov



